www.ump.edu.my Free-piston engine patents review paper_Engine Design_by_MRazaliH_OCW2017
This is a preprint version. This paper was published as: Recent commercial free-piston engine developments for automotive
applications, Applied Thermal Engineering (2014), http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2014.09.039
Recent commercial free-piston engine developments for
automotive applications
M. Razali Hanipah a, b*, R. Mikalsen a, A.P. Roskilly a
a Sir Joseph Swan Centre for Energy Research, Newcastle University,
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 7RU, United Kingdom

[31] P. M. Najt, R. P. Durrett, and V. Gopalakrishnan, "Opposed Free Piston Linear Alternator,"
US 2012/112468 A1, 2012.
[32] R. P. Durrett, V. Gopalakrishnan, and P. M. Najt, "Turbocompound Free Piston Linear
Alternator," US 2012/112469 A1, 2012.
[33] A. L. London and A. K. Oppenheim, "The free-piston engine development – Present status
and design aspects," Transactions of the ASME, vol. 74, pp. 1349–1361, 1952.
[34] G. J. Flynn, "Observations on 25,000 hours of free-piston-engine operation," SAE
Technical Paper 570042, vol. 65, pp. 508–515, 1957.
[35] R. Huber, "Present state and future outlook of the free-piston engine," Transactions of
the ASME, vol. 80, pp. 1779–1790, 1958.
[36] P. Němeček and O. Vysoký, "Control of Two-Stroke Free-Piston Generator," Proceedings
of the 6th Asian Control Conference, vol. 1, 2006.
[37] A. G. Holmes, "Free-piston Linear Alternator Systems and Methods," US
20110012367A1, 2011.
[38] K. Hidemasa, O. Yuichi, H. Yoshihiro, N. Kiyomi, and A. Kosuke, "Free-piston type
Generator (I)," Japan Patent JP2012202385A, 2012.
[39] T. A. Johansen, O. Egeland, E. A. Johannessen, and R. Kvamsdal, "Free-piston diesel
engine dynamics and control," in American Control Conference, 2001, pp. 4579-4584
vol.6.
[40] T. A. Johansen, O. Egeland, E. A. Johannessen, and R. Kvamsdal, "Free-piston diesel
engine timing and control - toward electronic cam- and crankshaft," Control Systems
Technology, IEEE Transactions on, vol. 10, pp. 177-190, 2002.
[41] F. Kock, A. Heron, F. Rinderknecht, and H. E. Friedrich, "The Free-Piston Linear
Generator Potentials and Challenges," MTZ worldwide, vol. 74, pp. 38-43, 2013.
[42] H. Yoshihiro, O. Yuichi, and N. Kiyomi, "Free-piston Engine Driven Linear Power
Generator," Japan Patent JP2012021461A, 2012.
[43] NGK. (2013, 1 December). Heat rating and heat flow path of NGK Spark Plugs. Available:
[44] H. Yoshihiro, K. Hidemasa, N. Kiyomi, O. Yuichi, A. Kosuke, and A. Tomoyuki, "Free-
piston type Generator (III)," Japan Patent JP2012202387A, 2012.
[45] K. Hidemasa, O. Yuichi, H. Yoshihiro, N. Kiyomi, and A. Kosuke, "Free-piston type
Generator (II)," Japan Patent JP2012202386A, 2012.
www.ump.edu.my Free-piston engine patents review paper_Engine Design_by_MRazaliH_OCW2017
This is a preprint version. This paper was published as: Recent commercial free-piston engine developments for automotive
applications, Applied Thermal Engineering (2014), http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2014.09.039
[46] Seppo Tikkanen, Mika Lammila, M. H. and, and M. Vilenius, "First Cycles of the Dual
Hydraulic Free Piston Engine," SAE Technical Paper 2000-01-2546, 2000.
[47] P. V. Blarigan, N. Paradiso, and S. S. Goldsborough, "Homogeneous Charge Compression
Ignition with a Free Piston: A New Approach to Ideal Otto Cycle Performance," SAE
Technical Paper 982484, 1998.
[48] O. Yuichi, H. Yoshihiro, and N. Kiyomi, "A Linear Electric Power Generation Free-piston
Engine and Its Start-up Method," Japan Patent JP2012031746A, 2012.
[49] W. Arshad, "A Low-Leakage Linear Transverse-Flux Machine for a Free-Piston
Generator," PhD Thesis, Royal Institute of Technology (KTH), Stockholm, 2003.
[50] J. Hansson, "Analysis and control of a hybrid vehicle powered by free-piston energy
converter," KTH, Stockholm, 2006.

www.ump.edu.my Free-piston engine patents review paper_Engine Design_by_MRazaliH_OCW2017
This is a preprint version. This paper was published as: Recent commercial free-piston engine developments for automotive
applications, Applied Thermal Engineering (2014), http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2014.09.039
[70] J. Schmuecker, I. G. Guerich, H.-J. Laumen, A. Tusinean, and K. Fuqua, "Hydraulic
synchronizing coupler for a free piston engine," US 7,077,080 B2, 2006.
[71] A. Hibi and T. Ito, "Fundamental test results of a hydraulic free piston internal
combustion engine," Proceedings of the Institution of Mechanical Engineers, Part D:
Journal of Automobile Engineering, vol. 218, pp. 1149-1157, October 1, 2004.
[72] P. A. J. Achten, J. P. J. v. d. Oever, J. Potma, and G. E. M. Vael, "Horsepower with Brains: The
Design of the Chiron Free Piston Engine," New Fluid Power Applications and Components,
SAE TECHNICAL, vol. 2000-01-2545, 2000.
[73] P. A. J. Achten, "The Hydrid Transmission," SAE Technical Paper 2007-01-4152, 2007.
[74] T. Osamu, S. Kohei, T. Kenichi, K. Kohei, and Y. Yuji, "The Control Apparatus of an
Internal Combustion Engine," JP2011202621 A, 2011.
[75] S. Petreanu, "Conceptual Analysis of A Four-Stroke Linear Engine," PhD, Department of
Mechanical and Aerospace Engineering, West Virginia University, Morgantown, West
Virginia, 2001.
[76] J. Lin, Z. Xu, S. Chang, N. Yin, and H. Yan, "Thermodynamic Simulation and Prototype
Testing of a Four-Stroke Free-Piston Engine," Journal of Engineering for Gas Turbines and
Power, vol. 136, p. 051505, 2014.
[77] N. Koichi, "Free-piston Engine (II)," Japan Patent JP2008051059(A), 2008.
[78] N. Koichi, "Free-piston Engine (I)," Japan Patent JP2008051058(A), 2008.
[79] N. Koichi, "The Control Apparatus of a Free Piston Engine (I)," Japan Patent
JP2008057383(A), 2008.
[80] N. Koichi, "The Control Apparatus of a Free Piston Engine (II)," Japan Patent
JP2008223628(A), 2008.
[81] N. Koichi, "Free-piston Engine (III)," Japan Patent JP2008223657(A), 2008.
[82] N. Koichi, "Free-piston Engine and Its Control Method (I)," Japan Patent
JP2009008068(A), 2009.
[83] N. Koichi, "Free-piston Engine and Its Control Method (II)," Japan Patent
JP2009008069(A), 2009.